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Coroner, Duty Of. County Coroner, Duty Of. 
of Section 2790, Penal Code. 

Amendment 

Section 2790, Penal Code, is not amended by Chapter XCVIII, 
Laws 1903, and the powers and duties of a county coroner are 
not enlarged by the provisions of said chapter, but the same 
rela.tes only to duties of mine inspector. 

Hon. Frank P. Whicher, 
County Attorney, 

Red Lodge, Montana. 
Dear'Sir:-

Helena, Montana, Feb. 19, 1908. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 14th inst., in which you call 
attention to the amendments made by Chap. XCVIII Laws of 1903, 
amending eertain sections of the Pol. Code, particularly Section 586, and 
you submit the proposition as to whether or not such amendment to 
said 'Section 586 operates as an amendment of Section 2790 Penal Code. 

Said Section 586, Pol. Cod-e, and the entire article of which it 
is a part, relates to the inspection of mines and the duty of mine 
inspectors, and the amendmnet of this section makes it the duty of the 
mine inspector to investigate the causes of accident whether fatal or 
serious, and also makes it his duty to attend any coroner's inqu'est over 
the remains of any person killed in a mine. But this section does not 
enlar·ge the power and authority of a county coroner, h'ence, it do'es not 
amend, either directly or by implication, said Section 2790 of the Penal 
Code. 

It is very apparent that no duty rests upon th'e coroner to hold an 
inquest, or upon the people to bear the expense of an inquest, in all cases. 
of death, hence tht) line must be drawn somewhere and 'Some rule must 
be adhered to, and we know of no better line or rule than the terms 
of the statute itself as expressed in Sec. 2790. Penal Cod'e. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney Gen'era!. 

State Bank, Report Of. Report of State Bank. Corpora-
tion, Annual Report Of. 

A state bank should make the annual report provided in 
Section 45I, Civil Code, as amended. 

Hon. T. E. Collins, 
State Examiner, 

Helen'a, Mont. 
Dear Sir:-

iHelena, Montana, Feb. 20, 1908. 

I am in receipt of your communication in which you submit, througb 
the first assistant state examiner, F. H. Ray, the proposition as to 

cu1046
Text Box



OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 237. 

whether "a state bank is required to file with a county clerk and recorder 
the annual report named in Section 451, Civil Cod'e, as amended by Chap. 
63, Laws 1907." 

Said Section 451, Civil Code, as amended, contains no exceptions 
whatsoever, but specifically provides that "every domestic corporation 
having a capital 'Stock shall annually" etc., file In the office of the clerk 
of the county a report. The provisions of Sections 570, 'et seq. Civil Code, 
relating to banks and banking corporations contain no provisions reliev­
ing a banking corporation from complying with the provisions of 'Said 
Section 451. Section 577, Civil Code, as amended by Chap. 18, Laws 1905, 
require corporations to make certain reports to the state auditor, but the 
reports made to the state auditor do not contain the matter provided for 
in said Section 451; nor does this amendment contain any stipulation 
whatsoever to th'e effect that the state banking corporation shall be 
exempt from the provisions of said Section 451. 

Under the provisions of this latter section, if a corporation fails to 
make a report as therein stated, the -directors and officers become per· 
sonally liable. And while this report, if made, may not be of any 
particular utility, yet it seems to be oommanded by the 'Statute, and the 
only safe course for such corporation is to obey it. 'While it may not have 
been customary for banking corporation to make this report to the 
county clerk, yet the law provides for suppementary reports, and these 
reports, we take it, may be filed now and have the same force and 
effect from the day of their filing as if they had been filed within the 
time namfd in said section. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBIDRT J. G.Ail.JEN, 

,Attorney General. 

Orphans' Home, Consent to Adoption of Child,ren. Children' 
Adopted From Orphans' Home. Adoption of Children in 
Orphan's Home. 

Where children in the orphans' home are adopted the trustees 
may consent to such adoption in writing duly acknowledged 
without the presence of such trustees befote the judge of the 
district in which the adoption is made. 

Helena, Montana, March 5, 1908. 
,Mr. Wylie Mountjoy, 

Superintendent, State Orphans Home, 
Twin Bridges, Montana. 

Dear Slr:-
Your leU'er of March 3rd, regarding the alleged necessity of the 

board of trustees being present, in the district court of the county in 
which an orphan child is being adopted, received; also blank forms 
which we heretofore prepared and 'Sent to you. You will notice that we 
have changed the form of the consent of the board of trustees by adding-
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